
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Ceri Shotton 01352 702305
ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ian Dunbar (Chairman)

Councillors: Helen Brown, Geoff Collett, David Cox, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Mared Eastwood, Veronica Gay, Ray Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, 
Brian Lloyd and Kevin Rush

4 November 2021

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 10 NOVEMBER, 2021 at 2.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: This will be a remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to 
Committee Members and those Members of Council who have asked the Head of 
Democratic Services for an invitation.  Such attendees may only speak at the Chair’s 
discretion.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 13 October 2021.

4 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 11 - 
20)
Report of Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Community 
Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to 
inform the Committee of progress against actions from 
previous meetings.

5 HOUSING STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN (Pages 21 - 60)
Report of Chief Executive - Cabinet Member for Housing

Purpose: To review progress made on the Housing Strategy Action Plan 
and provide feedback and comments.

6 VOID PROPERTIES WITHIN THE HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (Pages 
61 - 72)
Report of Chief Executive - Cabinet Member for Housing

Purpose: To note the update report in relation to voids managed by the 
Housing Service and provide any comments or observations.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



3

Procedural Note on the conduct of meetings

The Chair will open the meeting and introduce themselves.

The meeting will be attended by a number of Councillors.  Officers will also be in 
attendance to present reports, with Democratic Services officers acting as hosts of 
the meeting.  

All attendees are asked to ensure their mobile phones are switched off and that any 
background noise is kept to a minimum.  

All microphones are to be kept muted during the meeting and should only be un-
muted when invited to speak by the Chair. When invitees have finished speaking 
they should go back on mute.

To indicate to speak, Councillors will use the chat facility or use the electronic raise 
hand function.  The chat function may also be used for questions, relevant 
comments and officer advice and updates.

The Chair will call the speakers, with elected Members addressed as ‘Councillor’ and 
officers addressed by their job title e.g. Chief Executive’ or name.  From time to time, 
the officer advising the Chair will explain procedural points or suggest alternative 
wording for proposals, to assist the Committee. 

If and when a vote is taken, the Chair will explain that only those who oppose the 
proposal(s), or who wish to abstain will need to indicate, using the chat function.  The 
officer advising the Chair will indicate whether the proposals are carried.

If a more formal vote is needed, this will be by roll call – where each Councillor will 
be asked in turn (alphabetically) how s/he wishes to vote

At County Council and Planning Committee meetings speaker’s times are limited.  A 
bell will be sounded to alert that the speaker has one minute remaining 

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 OCTOBER 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a remote attendance meeting on 
Wednesday, 13 October 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Dunbar (Chairman)
Councillors:  Geoff Collett, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, Mared Eastwood, 
Veronica Gay, Dennis Hutchinson Kevin Rush, Brian Lloyd and Ray Hughes,

SUBSTITUTE: Councillor David Wisinger (for David Cox)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors:  Patrick Heesom, Haydn Bateman, Paul Johnson, 
Christine Jones and Brian Lloyd attended as an observer

CONTRIBUTORS: Chief Executive, Councillor Dave Hughes, Cabinet Member for 
Housing; Councillor Billy Mullin, Cabinet Member for Corporate Management; Chief 
Officer (Housing & Assets), Housing & Assets Senior Manager, Benefits Manager, 
Housing Programme Services Manager, Housing & Prevention Senior Manager, 
Corporate Finance Manager, Business Performance Team Manager, Benefits Officer, 
Principal Accountant, Community and Business Protection Manager & Senior Surveyor.

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Education Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Electoral Services Officer

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.

13. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2021, were moved as a correct 
record by Councillor Geoff Collet and seconded by Councillor Kevin Rush. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

14. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Facilitator introduced the current Forward Work Programme and action 
tracking report and reported that both actions arising from the previous meeting had 
been completed.  

The Facilitator reported that at a recent meeting of the Recovery Committee, it 
has been recommended that the portfolio risks identified be reported that the 
appropriate Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  The risks identified for this Committee 
were around Rent Arrears, Homelessness and Raw Materials.  She reported that the 
Committee would receive an update report on Housing Rent and Welfare Reform at the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



December meeting, with a verbal update from the Chief Officer on raw materials being 
considered at today’s meeting.  She would liaise with the appropriate Officers to ensure 
a report on Homelessness was added to the forward work programme following the 
meeting.  

The recommendations, as outlined within the report, were moved by Councillor 
Ron Davies and seconded by Councillor Mared Eastwood.

RESOLVED: 

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the need 
arises; and

(c) That the progress made in completing the outstanding actions be noted.

15. BUDGET 2022/23 – STAGE 2

The Chief Executive, Corporate Finance Manager and Chief Officer (Housing & 
Assets) introduced the second budget stage report which detailed the forecast and the 
cost pressures which would make-up the total budget requirement.

A report to Cabinet and the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee in July provided an updated position on the budget for 2022/23.  The cost 
pressures identified were referred to the respective Overview & Scrutiny Committees 
with a request that they all undergo a rigorous review.  The details of the cost pressures 
for Education and Youth were included in the report.

The Chief Executive, Corporate Finance Manager and Chief Officer (Housing & 
Assets) provided a detailed presentation which covered the following areas:-

 Purpose and Background
 Summary Totals of Cost Pressures
 Housing & Assets Portfolio Cost Pressures 2022/23

 Housing & Assets Pressures
 Strategic Solutions
 Update on Efficiencies
 Budget Timelines

The Benefits Manager reported on Council Tax Reduction and commented that 
they had seen a significant increase in expenditure.  She added that a great deal of 
significant support was about to come to an end (furlough scheme and tax credits) 
which would have an impact.  The Benefits Manager gave an overview to the 
Committee on the exposure level and commented that there would be a significant 
impact for Universal Credit and that the service for the scheme had been scaled up to 
provide comprehensive measures to help with advice and support to the public and 
household income.

Page 6



The Benefits Manager also commented on the ‘Help You’ scheme for Council 
tenants and fuel support due to the increase in fuel pricing and the grant for tenancy 
hardship.

The recommendations outlined within the report were moved by Councillor Ron 
Davies and seconded by Councillor Dennis Hutchinson. 

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee supports the Housing and Assets Portfolio cost pressures; 
and

(b) That no further cost efficiency areas be proposed by the Committee to be 
explored further

16. FLINTSHIRE HOUSING NEED PROSPECTUS

The Chief Officer (Housing & Assets) and Housing Programme Services 
Manager jointly introduced the Housing Need Prospectus which would inform the Social 
Housing Grant Programme.  

The Welsh Government (WG) had requested that each Local Authority develop a 
Housing Need Prospectus.  The aim of the prospectus was to inform affordable housing 
delivery, shape of Social Housing Grant programme by setting out what the Local 
Authority priorities were and provide a guide about what type of housing was needed in 
what locations.   

The Chief Officer reported that the WG allocated the Social Housing Grant based 
on pro-rata amount of the all Wales allocation.  He advised that the allocation for 
Flintshire County Council had substantially increased for 2021/22. 

The recommendation outlined within the report was moved by Councillor Dennis 
Hutchinson and seconded by Councillor Kevin Rush.

RESOLVED:

That the content of the Flintshire Housing Need Prospectus be noted.

17. DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT (DFG) POLICY 

The Chief Officer (Housing & Assets) and Benefits Manager introduced the 
revised policy and new discretionary grant.  As part of the Internal Audit review of the 
Disabled Facilities Grant service in June 2018, it was identified that the current policy 
required a review in order to make the process and detail clearer and easier to 
understand.  

The Benefits Manager outlined changes to the new policy and explained that the 
process has been greatly simplified for applying for a £36,000 grant based on a 5 year 
period of recommendations from specialists such as Occupational Health.  She added 
that there was no means test for children, and no means test for any works to be 

Page 7



carried out under £10,000.  They had also removed the equity requirement for a top up 
grant, and relocation grants were still available of up to £20,000.

The Benefits Manager informed the Committee that Welsh Government (WG) 
timescales for adaptation had been adopted and where previously the work carried out 
had been recorded in the number of days, it would now be brought in line with WG and 
the wording changed to months/weeks.

The Chair commented that he was pleased that the grant was remaining at 
£36,000.

The recommendation outlined within the report was moved by Councillor Geoff 
Collet and seconded by Councillor Mared Eastwood.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee support the revised policy and new discretionary grant.

18. PROGRESS OF EMPTY HOMES SCHEME IN FLINTSHIRE

The Community and Business Protection Manager introduced a report to provide 
an overview of the work undertaken by the Empty Homes Services.  She gave a joint 
presentation with the Development Officer which covered the following: 

 context
 achievements since 2019
 case studies

The Chairman commented that the number of empty homes seemed high but 
added that the standard of the refurbishments was excellent.  The Senior Surveyor 
added that the figures for the number of empty properties was obtained from Council 
Tax.  He also commented that they had the use of an excellent private investigator to 
identify home owners, and that private landlords were often part of the solution.

In response to a question from Councillor David Wisinger around an empty 
property in the Deeside area, the Senior Surveyor that work was progressing on 
identifying a solution to bring the property back into use.  

In response to a question from Councillor Adele Davies-Cooke, the Senior 
Surveyor advised that all properties were sold at auction to ensure the best possible 
price at a given time.

Councillor Ron Davies asked if empty buildings were addressed alongside empty 
homes.  The Senior Surveyor advised that only empty residential properties were 
targeted with their being not enough resources in the team to address commercial 
properties.  

The recommendation outlined within the report was moved by Councillor 
Veronica Gay and seconded by Councillor Mared Eastwood.

Page 8



RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

19. RAW MATERIALS SUPPLIES 

The Chief Officer (Housing & Assets), relayed the impact that Covid and Brexit 
has had on suppliers, and that it had created and continues to create a number of 
pressures for activities & works including the impact on the speed of a build and the 
costs of construction.  For example, the costs of timber and windows had increased 30-
40% in the current market, and the waiting time for lift components had increased from 
12 to up to 30 weeks wait.  Haulage had also been hugely impacted with the shortage 
of lorry drivers and how quickly goods could come into the Country.

He commented that the situation was likely to settle down within the next 12/18 
months and added that Officers were currently reviewing all projects to identify which 
would continue and which would have to be put on hold.

Councillor Ron Davies moved that the Committee felt assured that the risk 
around raw material supplies was being managed.  This was seconded by Councillor 
Kevin Rush.  

RESOLVED:

That the Committee feel assured that the risk around raw material supplies was being 
managed.

20. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.  

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.20 a.m.)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY HOUSING  & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 10th November 2021

Report Subject Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking

Report Author Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Community Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Community 
Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in 
completing them.  Any outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the 
Committee as shown in Appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

3 That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION 
TRACKING

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?
6. Is the issue of public or Member concern?

1.03 In previous meetings, requests for information, reports or actions have 
been made.  These have been summarised as action points.  Following a 
meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee in 
July 2018, it was recognised that there was a need to formalise such 
reporting back to Overview & Scrutiny Committees, as ‘Matters Arising’ 
was not an item which can feature on an agenda.

1.04 It was suggested that the ‘Action tracking’ approach be trialled for the 
Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  Following a 
successfu
[...]
PPENDIX 2
ACTION TRACKING FOR THE COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Meeting Date Agenda item Action Required Action
Officer(s)

Action taken Timescale

13.10.2021 8. Progress of Empty 
Homes Scheme in 
Flintshire

That a copy of the presentation be 
circulated to the Committee 
following the meeting.

Ceri Shotton A copy of the 
presentation was e-
mailed to all 
Committee 
Members on 
28.10.21

Completed

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 10 November 2021

Report Subject Housing Strategy and Action Plan

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing

Report Author Chief Executive

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

To provide Community, Housing and Assets Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(CHAOSC) with the annual update on progress towards meeting the priorities set 
out in the Local Housing Strategy 2019-24.

The Housing Strategy has an action plan that sets out 3 priorities with key areas 
for action within in each priority:   

Priority 1: Increase supply to provide the right type of homes in the right location
Priority 2: Provide support to ensure people live and remain in the right type of 
home 
Priority 3: Improve the quality and sustainability of homes 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Community, Housing and Assets Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
review the Progress Action Plan October 2021 and provide feedback and 
comments.

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE HOUSING STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN

1.01 Flintshire’s Housing Strategy and Action Plan sets out the vision for how 
the Council with its partners, will deliver affordable housing, provide the 
relevant support to its residents and ensure it creates sustainable homes.  
  

1.02 The Housing Strategy and Action Plan

1.03 The Housing Strategy identifies 3 priorities with key areas for action within 
in each priority: 
  
 Priority 1: Increase supply to provide the right type of homes in the right 

location
 Priority 2: Provide support to ensure people live and remain in the right 

type of home 
 Priority 3: Improve the quality and sustainability of our homes

1.04 Priority 1

1.05 Priority 1 aims to address the lack of supply of affordable housing to meet 
demand, which is evident on the Single Access Route to Housing 
(SARTH) for social housing and on the Affordable Housing Register - Tai 
Teg.   

1.06 The action plan sets out how we ensure that the right type of homes to 
meet people’s needs are provided in the right locations.

1.07 Priority 2

1.08 Priority 2 aims to ensure we have the right type of housing related support 
in place to prevent issues that can cause vulnerable people to become 
homeless.  

1.09 The principle of housing related support is to support a person to access, 
maintain and manage their accommodation by assessing and developing 
or maintaining the necessary skills and confidence to live as independent a 
life as possible. The priority will focus on prevention and intervention, and 
complements the priorities set out in the Regional Homelessness Strategy 
and local action plan.  

1.10 It is, however, wider than homelessness and the action plan identifies 
interventions for different vulnerable groups including people with 
specialist needs and older people.

1.11 Priority 3

1.12 Priority 3 aims to improve the quality of existing housing stock and develop 
innovative, energy efficient new stock to contribute towards target of 
reducing the emissions of greenhouse gases by 3% per year as set out in 

Page 22



the Climate Change Strategy for Wales Delivery Plan for Emission 
Reduction.  Decarbonisation is an evolving agenda and Welsh 
Government has recently revised the Welsh Development Quality 
Requirements (WDQR 2021) that relates to all new affordable housing and 
that sets out space standards and aims to progress towards homes being 
carbon zero. 

1.13 Progress Action pl
[...]
 let and undertake essential safety checks and 
the housing management service whom allocate the property and sign up the new 
tenant.

On average each year the service will receive between 500 and 600 void 
properties. The Covid 19 pandemic affected many areas of business and the voids 
service was significantly impacted as a result on restrictions with movement 
limiting sign ups and health and safety requirements which prevented no more 
than two people working in any one property having a substantial and sustained 
impact upon the number of voids being managed by the service and the time taken 
to re-let them.

Both the housing management and housing asset service have undertaken a 
number of initiatives and made a number of changes in order to re-let more 
properties more quickly. Some of these initiatives will take some time to become 
embedded, however, the foundations are now in place and the benefits of the 
changes made should start to be realised in the third quarter of the current 
financial year.

Improving performance in relation to voids is a top priority for the service and the 
measures outlined within the report should support the service objective of letting 
properties as efficiently and cost effectively as possible.

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Scrutiny note the update in relation to voids managed by the Housing 
and Assets Service and provide any comments or observations.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE VOID PROPERTIES WITHIN THE HOUSING 
REVENUE ACCOUNT

1.01 Letting voids as efficiently and effectively is possible are essential in order 
to ensure that customers receive much needed accommodation and rent 
loss is minimised. The voids process combines the role of the Housing 
Assets Service to make the empty property ready to let and undertake 
essential safety checks and the housing management service whom 
allocate the property and sign up the new tenant.

1.02 On average each year the service will receive between 
[...]
pril 2021 whilst the service has been letting on average 6 voids per week. 
Through the above initiatives the service has been challenged to return at 
least twelve voids each week to housing management for letting (although 
this target may be difficult to attain consistently until the new voids 
procurement framework has been established).  

1.24 Housing Management Service

The Housing Management Service have undertaken a number of initiatives 
to let properties more efficiently and effectively. In response to the 
pandemic and the restriction on movement which prevented applicants 
from physically visiting properties to view them. The service developed a 
video link so that applicants could view vacant properties via a virtual tour 
of the property. This enabled applicants to view properties safely and also 
speeded up decision making on offers. This facility was particularly helpful 
for applicants unable to view the property if they lived outside the local 
area.

1.25 In addition, there has been some changes within the team with the 
introduction of new working arrangements.  As of September 2021, 
Housing Officers now have smaller patch areas to manage and the role 
has been changed to that of a generic Housing Officer. This means that 
they will be responsible for all areas of Housing Management, from lettings 
to managing all aspects of neighbourhood issues.  This will ensure that 
they will have a greater understanding of the neighbourhoods that they 
manage and will be more proactive and able to deal with issues at a much 
earlier stage.

Page 65



1.26 The Housing Management team are working closely with Homelessness 
colleagues to secure rapid rehousing for urgent homeless cases and have 
developed effective working initiatives with the Connects Team and 
Common Housing Register team in order to triage cases more effectively 
and to better manage the expectations of applicants regarding the realistic 
length of time they will have to wait for an offer
[...]
 number of properties sitting vacant across the social 
housing sector. The report went on to state that anecdotally, 55% of 
landlords who experienced an increase in vacancies told Housemark that 
this was due to higher terminations, decreased resource, an increase in 
major voids and properties not being available to let, as well as materials 
and labour availability due to the ‘Pingdemic’. 

1.41 All of the factors stated above have to a greater or lesser degree been 
observed within Flintshire and it would appear that the service is being 
impacted by a number of wider strategic issues associated with the 
pandemic. It is evident that the pandemic allied to some of the supply 
shortages as a result of Brexit have had a substantial and sustained 
impact upon the voids and lettings service within Flintshire and upon the 
social housing sector more broadly.   

1.42 It is worth noting that whilst the worst effects of the pandemic would 
appear to be behind us the situation is still very fluid and could quickly 
change and escalate to cause similar problems and disruptions to services 
that were experienced in the first and second wave of the pandemic. It is 
therefore important that the service remains vigilant and the timeframe for 
recovery to a pre-pandemic level of voids has been developed with caution 
given the potential for further significant disruption over the winter period.  

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 Rent Loss associated with void properties is factored into the business 
plan as the service will never be in a position to have every property let 
due to the need to make voids ready to let and to complete all necessary 
safety and compliance works. 

2.02 Due to the growth in voids this is having a direct impact upon rent loss as 
the target for voids is currently being exceeded with the void loss for 
2021/22 financial year currently running at 2.59% compared to a business 
plan allowance of 2% void loss.

2.03 As mentioned above a number of me

Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
10 NOVEMBER 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held remotely on Wednesday, 
10 November 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Dunbar (Chairman)
Councillors: Helen Brown, Geoff Collett, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, 
Mared Eastwood, Veronica Gay, Ray Hughes, Brian Lloyd and Kevin Rush

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors: Rob Davies (for Dennis Hutchinson) and David 
Wisinger (for David Cox)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Patrick Heesom attended as an observer

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Christine Jones (Deputy Leader - Partnerships - 
and Cabinet Member for Social Services), Councillor Billy Mullin (Deputy Leader - 
Governance - and Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets), 
Councillor Dave Hughes (Cabinet Member for Housing), Chief Executive, 
Benefits Manager, Housing Programmes Development Manager and Service 
Manager (Housing Assets)

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officer

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

22. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2021 were approved 
subject to an amendment on the list of observers.  On that basis, they were 
moved and seconded by Councillors David Wisinger and Kevin Rush.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the change, the minutes be approved as a correct record.

23. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the latest Forward Work 
Programme for consideration.  On the action tracking report, the presentation 
shared at the October meeting would be re-circulated to Members.

The recommendations were moved and seconded by Councillors Ron 
Davies and David Wisinger.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted;



(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises; and

(c) That the progress made in completing the outstanding actions be noted.

24. HOUSING STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN

The Chief Executive introduced the annual update report to review 
progress on actions within the three priority areas of the Local Housing Strategy 
2019-24 setting out how the Council, with its partners, would deliver affordable 
housing, provide relevant support to its residents and ensure the creation of 
sustainable homes.

The Housing Programmes Development Manager reported that good 
progress had been made despite the impact of challenges arising from the Covid-
19 pandemic.  He summarised the key points in terms of changes introduced by 
Welsh Government, the new framework for accessing social housing grants and 
the development of a prospectus on local housing needs.  The Action Plan 
included plans to increase extra care provision across the County by developing 
a facility in Buckley and to increase support to tackle homelessness which had 
increased nationwide during the emergency situation.

In response to a question from Councillor Veronica Gay on residents with 
rent arrears, the Chief Executive acknowledged the various factors involved and 
said that support was available for those who were willing to engage with the 
Council to reduce their arrears.

Councillor Ray Hughes asked about building timber-framed properties to 
increase affordable housing supply.  The Chief Executive advised that modern 
methods of construction were used on some of the Council’s housing schemes 
and that there was a need to develop the market and the skills involved.  He 
noted Councillor Hughes’ request for a site visit to view an example of this type of 
housing scheme.

In response to questions from the Chairman, officers spoke about work on 
a specific local housing scheme which formed part of a national pilot project.  
Information was also shared on apprenticeship opportunities included within the 
procurement framework for housing schemes.

The recommendation, which was amended to reflect the debate, was 
moved and seconded by Councillors Ron Davies and Ray Hughes.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee supports the progress made in meeting the priorities set out 
in the Local Housing Strategy 2019-24.

25. VOID PROPERTIES WITHIN THE HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT

The Service Manager (Housing Assets) presented the update report in 
relation to void properties managed by the Housing and Assets Service.  In 



detailing the key areas of the report, he provided background on the various 
reasons for properties becoming vacant, the impact from the pandemic and the 
importance of effectively managing voids.  Information was also shared on 
changes introduced within the Housing service and voids performance over the 
past five years.

The Benefits Manager provided information on the reasons for tenancy 
terminations and the work undertaken on this.  She also explained the approach 
to managing properties that were difficult to let and the benefits of the team 
restructuring in managing all aspects of neighbourhood issues.

In response to a query on anti-social behaviour from Councillor Brian 
Lloyd, officers said that the enforcement team continued to work with the Police 
to tackle such issues and that residents were encouraged to report incidents at 
an early stage to support evidence gathering.

In raising concerns about rent loss associated with void properties, 
Councillor Kevin Rush suggested an additional category between ‘routine’ and 
‘major’ voids to improve turnaround of properties.

The Service Manager (Housing Assets) said that 20 days was the target 
for routine void works to be completed and that all voids were inspected and 
works ordered; if only minor works were required then the void may only take 5 
days or less to hand over to housing management.  This target mainly applied to 
the in-house voids team and as could be seen from the report, this target was 
being met.  He assured Members of the commitment to bring properties up to the 
required standard whilst prioritising safety and compliance with regulations.  He 
also explained that use of Personal Digital Assistants (PDAs) would provide clear 
information to identify any performance issues.

As requested by Councillor Adele Davies-Cooke, information was shared 
on the assistance and guidance given to new tenants to help them to manage 
their properties.

The recommendations were moved and seconded by Councillors Kevin 
Rush and Geoff Collett.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the update in relation to voids managed by the 
Housing and Assets Service.

26. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2pm and ended at 3.15pm)

…………………………
Chairman


